



RESOLUTION NO. 25- 20- 149

DECLARING THE BIDDER WITH THE HIGHEST RATED BID (HRB) FOR THE CONSULTING SERVICES FOR 25CSOC01: CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) advertised the Request for Expression of Interest (REI) for the Consultancy Services, 25CSOC01: Consultancy Services for the Soil Investigation and California Bearing Ratio for Preliminary Detailed Engineering (PDE) Activities for the Proposed FY 2025 Infrastructure Projects in the DPWH and PhilGEPS websites starting May 16, 2025, and in a conspicuous place in the premises of the DPWH continuously for 7 days;

WHEREAS, during the Pre-Procurement Conference on May 14, 2025, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) approved to adopt the Quality-Cost Based Evaluation (QCBE) procedure for this procurement;

WHEREAS, after conducting eligibility check of all prospective bidders on May 26, 2025 pursuant to Section 24 of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulation (IRR) of R.A. 9184, **Four (4)** bidders were found to be eligible namely 1.) RCS Environmental Management Consultancy 2.) GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co. 3.) ADS Construction Materials Testing Lab. and 4.) CISSANA Construction Materials Testing Center, were considered by the BAC as the bidders for the shortlisting pursuant Section 24.5.2 of the 2016 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184;

WHEREAS, after the evaluation of the eligibility documents submitted by the bidders in accordance with Section 24.5 of 2016 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184, the BAC deliberated on the result of the evaluation on May 30, 2025 and declared namely 1.) RCS Environmental Management Consultancy 2.) GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co. 3.) ADS Construction Materials Testing Lab. and 4.) CISSANA Construction Materials Testing Center; whose Total Rating is above the required passing score of eighty percent (60%) to comprise the shortlist for the above-mentioned Contract as embodied in BAC Resolution No. 25-20-141 which was approved by the District Engineer on May 30, 2025;

WHEREAS, the Request for Proposal (RFP) was issued to the above-named shortlisted bidders on May 30, 2025;

WHEREAS, on June 02, 2025, seven (7) calendar days from the deadline of submission of bids, a pre-bid conference was conducted;

WHEREAS, the Technical and Financial Proposals were submitted by the above-named shortlisted bidders except CISSANA Construction Materials Testing Center on June 16, 2025. The Technical Proposal of the bidder was opened on the same date and three (3) shortlisted bidders namely 1.) RCS Environmental Management Consultancy 2.) GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co. and 3.) ADS Construction Materials Testing Lab. passed the preliminary examination of bids;

Contract ID : 25CSOS01

Contract Name: CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

Page 2 of 3

WHEREAS, upon the detailed evaluation of the Technical Proposals conducted starting June 16, 2025 with the result deliberated and approved during the BAC meeting of June 16, 2025, the result of Technical Evaluation is as follows:

Shortlisted Bidder	Technical Score	Passed/Failed Required Minimum Tech. Rating
RCS Environmental Management Consultancy	77.75	FAILED
GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.	89.88	PASSED
ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory	82.69	PASSED

WHEREAS, the Financial Proposal of the bidder was opened on June 18, 2025 and the result of the preliminary examination of bids, to wit:

Shortlisted Bidder	Result
GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.	100.00
ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory	90.38

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2025, the BAC opened the Financial Proposal and read as follows:

Shortlisted Bidder	Bid Amount as Read	% Variance from ABC (As Read)
GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.	Php 1,604,000.00	-15.04%
ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory	Php 1,774,660.00	-6.00%

WHEREAS, based on the evaluation of the Financial Proposal, the following is the Financial Bid amount:

Shortlisted Bidder	Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC)	Bid Amount As Evaluated	% Variance from ABC (As Evaluated)
GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.	Php 1,888,000.00	Php 1,604,000.00	-15.04%
ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory	Php 1,888,000.00	Php 1,774,660.00	-6.00%

WHEREAS, the Technical and Financial Ratings for GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co. and ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory were then combined, using the weights of 65% and 35% for Technical and Financial Proposals respectively, and rating procedure defined in the RFP, resulting in the following Weighted Total Rating:

Contract ID 25CSOS01 5 CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA Contract Name: BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

Page 3 of 3

Shortlisted Bidder	Technical Score	Weighted Tech. Rating (65%)	Financial Score	Weighted Fin. Rating (35%)	Weighted Total Rating
GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.	89.88	58.42%	100.00	35.00%	93.42%
ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory	82.69	53.75%	90.38	31.63%	85.38%

WHEREAS, based on the evaluation shown above, GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co. obtained the Total Rating of 93.42% and considered as the Bidder with the Highest Rated Bid for the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby **RESOLVE** as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to declare Geostrategy Consulting Services Co. as the Bidder with the HIGHEST RATED BID (HRB) for the Consulting Services for 25CSOC01: CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS and to recommend for approval by the District Engineer of the Department of Public Works and Highways the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the Office of the BAC, this 18th day of June 2025.

FLORENTINO T. PALMA BAC Chairperson FRED A. JOEANN G. ESCANLAR CABALDE **BAC Member** BAC Vice- Chairperson NILAT ITRE BAC Member

MARITES **FIRMALINO BAC** Member

CHADO **BAC Provisional Member**

APPROVED:

RUBY H. District Engineer





RESOLUTION NO. 25- 20- 149

DECLARING THE BIDDER WITH THE HIGHEST RATED BID (HRB) FOR THE CONSULTING SERVICES FOR 25CSOC01: CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) advertised the Request for Expression of Interest (REI) for the Consultancy Services, 25CSOC01: Consultancy Services for the Soil Investigation and California Bearing Ratio for Preliminary Detailed Engineering (PDE) Activities for the Proposed FY 2025 Infrastructure Projects in the DPWH and PhilGEPS websites starting May 16, 2025, and in a conspicuous place in the premises of the DPWH continuously for 7 days;

WHEREAS, during the Pre-Procurement Conference on May 14, 2025, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) approved to adopt the Quality-Cost Based Evaluation (QCBE) procedure for this procurement;

WHEREAS, after conducting eligibility check of all prospective bidders on May 26, 2025 pursuant to Section 24 of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulation (IRR) of R.A. 9184, **Four** (4) bidders were found to be eligible namely 1.) RCS Environmental Management Consultancy 2.) GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co. 3.) ADS Construction Materials Testing Lab. and 4.) CISSANA Construction Materials Testing Center, were considered by the BAC as the bidders for the shortlisting pursuant Section 24.5.2 of the 2016 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184;

WHEREAS, after the evaluation of the eligibility documents submitted by the bidders in accordance with Section 24.5 of 2016 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184, the BAC deliberated on the result of the evaluation on May 30, 2025 and declared namely 1.) RCS Environmental Management Consultancy 2.) GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co. 3.) ADS Construction Materials Testing Lab. and 4.) CISSANA Construction Materials Testing Center; whose Total Rating is above the required passing score of eighty percent (60%) to comprise the shortlist for the above-mentioned Contract as embodied in BAC Resolution No. 25-20-141 which was approved by the District Engineer on May 30, 2025;

WHEREAS, the Request for Proposal (RFP) was issued to the above-named shortlisted bidders on May 30, 2025;

WHEREAS, on June 02, 2025, seven (7) calendar days from the deadline of submission of bids, a pre-bid conference was conducted;

WHEREAS, the Technical and Financial Proposals were submitted by the above-named shortlisted bidders except CISSANA Construction Materials Testing Center on June 16, 2025. The Technical Proposal of the bidder was opened on the same date and three (3) shortlisted bidders namely 1.) RCS Environmental Management Consultancy 2.) GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co. and 3.) ADS Construction Materials Testing Lab. passed the preliminary examination of bids;

Contract ID : 25CSOS01 Contract Name: CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

Page 2 of 3

WHEREAS, upon the detailed evaluation of the Technical Proposals conducted starting June 16, 2025 with the result deliberated and approved during the BAC meeting of June 16, 2025, the result of Technical Evaluation is as follows:

Shortlisted Bidder	Technical Score	Passed/Failed Required Minimum Tech. Rating
RCS Environmental Management Consultancy	77.75	FAILED
GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.	89.88	PASSED
ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory	82.69	PASSED

WHEREAS, the Financial Proposal of the bidder was opened on June 18, 2025 and the result of the preliminary examination of bids, to wit:

Shortlisted Bidder	Result	
GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.	100.00	
ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory	90.38	~

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2025, the BAC opened the Financial Proposal and read as follows:

Shortlisted Bidder	Bid Amount as Read	% Variance from ABC (As Read)
GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.	Php 1,604,000.00	-15.04%
ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory	Php 1,774,660.00	-6.00%

WHEREAS, based on the evaluation of the Financial Proposal, the following is the Financial Bid amount:

Shortlisted Bidder	Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC)	Bid Amount As Evaluated	% Variance from ABC (As Evaluated)
GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.	Php 1,888,000.00	Php 1,604,000.00	-15.04%
ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory	Php 1,888,000.00	Php 1,774,660.00	-6.00%

WHEREAS, the Technical and Financial Ratings for GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co. and ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory were then combined, using the weights of 65% and 35% for Technical and Financial Proposals respectively, and rating procedure defined in the RFP, resulting in the following Weighted Total Rating:

: 25CSOS01

E: CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

Page 3 of 3

Shortlisted Bidder	Technical Score	Weighted Tech. Rating (65%)	Financial Score	Weighted Fin. Rating (35%)	Weighted Total Rating
GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.	89.88	58.42%	100.00	35.00%	93.42%
ADS Construction Materials Testing Laboratory	82.69	53.75%	90.38	31.63%	85.38%

WHEREAS, based on the evaluation shown above, GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co. obtained the Total Rating of 93.42% and considered as the Bidder with the Highest Rated Bid for the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby **RESOLVE** as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to declare Geostrategy Consulting Services Co. as the Bidder with the HIGHEST RATED BID (HRB) for the Consulting Services for **25CSOC01**: **CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS and to recommend for approval by the District Engineer of the Department of Public Works and Highways the foregoing findings.**

RESOLVED, at the Office of the BAC, this **18th** day of **June 2025**.

Hulu

FRED A. ¢ABALDE BAC Vice- Chairperson

NTI AT BAC Member

BAC Chairperson

PALMA

FLORENTINO

JOEANN G. ESCANLAR **BAC Member**



ACHADO BI **BAC Provisional Member**

APPROVED:

RUBY District Engineer AD

Contract ID : Contract Name:





Contract ID	:	25CSOC01
Contract Name	:	CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL
		INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING
		RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED
		ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE
		PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE
		PROJECTS
Location of the Contract	:	Parañaque City, Metro Manila

NOTICE OF AWARD

June 25, 2025

RALPH CLINTON F. PALOMERO

Managing Partner GEOSTRATEGY CONSULTING SERVICES CO. 11 K-^{4TH} Street, Barangay Kamuning, Quezon City

Dear Sir / Madam:

We are issuing to you, as the Bidder with Highest Rated Responsive Bid, this Notice of Award for the **CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING** (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS at a total Contract Cost of *One Million Six Hundred Four Thousand Pesos (Php 1,604,000.00).*

You are therefore required within ten (10) calendar days from your receipt of this Notice of Award, to submit to us the following documents as conditions for the signing of the Contract:

- a. This Notice of Award with your signed "conforme" (Annex "A")
- b. Performance Security in accordance with Section 35 of the Instructions to Bidder under the Bidding Documents (Annex "B")

You are also required, within the said ten (10) calendar days, to formally sign the Contract Agreement.

Your failure to comply with these requirements shall constitute a sufficient ground for the cancellation of this award and the forfeiture of your Bid Security.





Contract ID,	:	25CSOC01
Contract Name	:	CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL
		INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING
		RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED
		ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE
		PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE
1947 - 1947		PROJECTS
Location of the Contract	:	Parañaque City, Metro Manila

Please coordinate with the **DPWH Metro Manila 2nd District Engineering Office** for the abovementioned requirements.

Very truly yours,

FLORENTINOT PALMA Caretaker, Office of the District Engineer

Conforme:

RALPH CLINTON F. PALOMENO

Managing Partner Geostrategy Consulting Services Co.

Date Received: _____





Contract ID	:	25CSOC01
Contract Name	2	CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL
		INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING
		RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED
		ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE
		PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE
		PROJECTS
Location of the Contract	:	Parañaque City, Metro Manila
Location of the Contract	:	Paranaque City, Metro Manila

NOTICE OF AWARD

June 25, 2025

RALPH CLINTON F. PALOMERO

Managing Partner GEOSTRATEGY CONSULTING SERVICES CO. 11 K-^{4TH} Street, Barangay Kamuning, Quezon City

Dear Sir / Madam:

We are issuing to you, as the Bidder with Highest Rated Responsive Bid, this Notice of Award for the **CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING** (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS at a total Contract Cost of *One Million Six Hundred Four Thousand Pesos (Php 1,604,000.00).*

You are therefore required within ten (10) calendar days from your receipt of this Notice of Award, to submit to us the following documents as conditions for the signing of the Contract:

- a. This Notice of Award with your signed "conforme" (Annex "A")
- b. Performance Security in accordance with Section 35 of the Instructions to Bidder under the Bidding Documents (Annex "B")

You are also required, within the said ten (10) calendar days, to formally sign the Contract Agreement.

Your failure to comply with these requirements shall constitute a sufficient ground for the cancellation of this award and the forfeiture of your Bid Security.





Contract ID,	:	25CSOC01
Contract Name	:	CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL
		INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED
		ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE
		PROFOSED FT 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS
Location of the Contract	:	Parañaque City, Metro Manila

Please coordinate with the **DPWH Metro Manila 2nd District Engineering Office** for the abovementioned requirements.

Very truly yours,

FLORENTING'T PALMA Caretaker, Office of the District Engineer

Conforme:

RALPH CLINTON F. PALOMENO

Managing Partner Geostrategy Consulting Services Co.

Date Received: _____





RESOLUTION NO. 25- 20- 150

DECLARING GEOSTRATEGY CONSULTING SERVICES CO. AS THE BIDDER WITH THE HIGHEST RATED AND RESPONSIVE BID (HRRB) AND RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT THERETO FOR THE CONSULTING SERVICES FOR 25CSOC01: CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), thru this Procuring Entity, is procuring the abovementioned Contract using the Quality-Cost Based Evaluation (QCBE) procedure in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR);

WHEREAS, the procurement of the said Contract has undergone the required process provided in the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184 and the Secretary of the Department of Public Works and Highways approved on June 18, 2025 the attached Resolution No. 25- 20- 149 of this Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) declaring **GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.** as the Bidder with the Highest Rated Bid (HRB) at a Total Contract Cost of **One Million Six Hundred Four Thousand Pesos Only (Php 1,604,000.00)** which is 15.04 percent below the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of **One Million Eight Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Pesos Only (Php 1,888,000.00);**

WHEREAS, the Bidder with the HRB passed the post-qualification conducted by the BAC from June 23, 2025 until June 25, 2025 in accordance with the provisions of the Bidding Documents pursuant to Section 34 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby **RESOLVE** as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to declare **GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.** as the Bidder with the Highest Rated and Responsive Bid (HRRB) for the Consulting Services for 25CSOC01: Consultancy Services for the Soil Investigation and California Bearing Ratio for Preliminary Detailed Engineering (PDE) Activities for the Proposed FY 2025 Infrastructure Projects at a Total Contract Cost of **One Million Six Hundred Four Thousand Pesos Only (Php 1,604,000.00)** and to recommend for approval by the District Engineer the foregoing findings. Contract ID : Contract Name: 25CSOS01

CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

Page 2 of 2

RESOLVED, at the Office of the BAC for, this 25th day of JUNE 2025.

FLORENTINO T. PALMA BAC Chairperson

FRED A CABALDE

BAC Vice- Chairperson

NILAT. LIBRANZA **BÀC Member**

JOEANN G. ESCANLAR BAC Member

MARITES **FIRMALINO** BAC Member

ACHADO **BILLY N. BAC Provisional Member**

APPROVED:

FLORENTINO T. PALMA Caretaker, Office of the District Engineer





RESOLUTION NO. 25- 20- 150

DECLARING GEOSTRATEGY CONSULTING SERVICES CO. AS THE BIDDER WITH THE HIGHEST RATED AND RESPONSIVE BID (HRRB) AND RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT THERETO FOR THE CONSULTING SERVICES FOR 25CSOC01: CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH), thru this Procuring Entity, is procuring the abovementioned Contract using the Quality-Cost Based Evaluation (QCBE) procedure in accordance with the provisions of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR);

WHEREAS, the procurement of the said Contract has undergone the required process provided in the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184 and the Secretary of the Department of Public Works and Highways approved on June 18, 2025 the attached Resolution No. 25- 20- 149 of this Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) declaring **GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.** as the Bidder with the Highest Rated Bid (HRB) at a Total Contract Cost of **One Million Six Hundred Four Thousand Pesos Only (Php 1,604,000.00)** which is 15.04 percent below the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of **One Million Eight Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Pesos Only (Php 1,888,000.00);**

WHEREAS, the Bidder with the HRB passed the post-qualification conducted by the BAC from June 23, 2025 until June 25, 2025 in accordance with the provisions of the Bidding Documents pursuant to Section 34 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby **RESOLVE** as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to declare **GEOSTRATEGY Consulting Services Co.** as the Bidder with the Highest Rated and Responsive Bid (HRRB) for the Consulting Services for 25CSOC01: Consultancy Services for the Soil Investigation and California Bearing Ratio for Preliminary Detailed Engineering (PDE) Activities for the Proposed FY 2025 Infrastructure Projects at a Total Contract Cost of **One Million Six Hundred Four Thousand Pesos Only (Php 1,604,000.00)** and to recommend for approval by the District Engineer the foregoing findings. Contract ID : 25CSOS01 Contract Name: CONSULTA

CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE SOIL INVESTIGATION AND CALIFORNIA BEARING RATIO FOR PRELIMINARY DETAILED ENGINEERING (PDE) ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROPOSED FY 2025 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

Page 2 of 2

RESOLVED, at the Office of the BAC for, this **25th** day of **JUNE 2025**.

FLORENTINO T. PALMA BAC Chairperson

FRED A CABALDE BAC Vice- Chairperson

NILA 7. BRANZA **BAC Member**

JOEANN G. ESCANLAR BAC Member

MARITES **FIRMALINO BAC** Member

ACHADO BIL **BAC** Provisional Member

APPROVED:

FLORENTING T. PALMA Caretaker, Office of the District Engineer